i

BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The East )
Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East )
Ohio for Approval of an Adjustment to its )
Uncollectible Expense Rider Rate. )

Case No. 12-319-GA-UEX

APPLICATION

The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio ("DEQO") respectfully requests
approval of an adjustment to its Uncollectible Expense Rider ("UEX Rider") rate. In support of
this Application, DEO states as follows:

1. DEO is an Ohio corporation engaged in the business of providing natural gas
service to approximately 1.2 million customers in northwest, western and southeast Ohio. As

such, DEO is a "natural gas company" and "public utility" as defined by R.C. 4905.03(A)(5) and

4905.02.

2. In its Finding and Order dated December 17, 2003 (the "2003 Order"), in Case
No. 03-1127-GA-UNC, the Commission approved a UEX Rider for DEO and several other
natural gas companies.

3. In the 2003 Order, the Commission directed DEO and the other companies
subject to that order to file a yearly report that identifies amounts recovered, deferred and/or
amortized pursuant to the UEX Rider. The Commission Staff, in its report filed March 9, 2004,
in Case No. 03-2573-GA-ATA, recommended that the information be provided in the format of
Attachment C to that report. DEO's annual report, in that format, is Attachment 1 of this

Application.



4. By Entry dated March 17, 2004, in Case No. 03-2573-GA-ATA, the Commission
approved DEO's initial UEX Rider tariffs, and DEO filed final tariffs consistent with that Entry

on April 2, 2004, effective as of that date.

5. The Commission approved subsequent adjustments to the UEX Rider, and DEO

filed final tariffs consistent with the Entries, as follows:

Case No. Date of Entry
04-570-GA-UEX May 19, 2004
05-672-GA-UEX June 14, 2005
06-729-GA-UEX June 28, 2006
07-659-GA-UEX August 1, 2007
08-655-GA-UEX July 2, 2008
09-457-GA-UEX July 1, 2009
10-319-GA-UEX June 30, 2010
11-319-GA-UEX July 15,2011

6. DEO is proposing an updated UEX Rider rate of $0.1525 per Mcf for all
customers in its service territory subject to the UEX Rider. The rate comprises (1) the balance of
deferred uncollectible accounts expense net of recoveries and late payment charges as of March
31, 2012, and (2) an estimate of uncollectible accounts expense net of customer recoveries and
late payment charges for the 12 months ending March 31, 2013. The UEX Rider rate
components are further described in paragraphs 8, 9, 10 and 11 below. The calculation of the
revised rates is shown on Attachment 2 of this Application.

7. The proposed UEX Rider rate reflects an increase of $0.1264 from the currently

effective rate of $0.0261. This net increase is attributable to (a) an under-recovery of previously



deferred uncollectible expenses in the amount $975,709.93 as of March 31, 2012, compared with
an over-recovery of $21,287,180.74 included in the prior year’s calculation, and (b) a decrease in
the estimated net uncollectible expense for the 12 months ending March 31, 2013, compared
with the estimate included in the prior year's calculation.

8. The UEX Rider states that "East Ohio shall file an application with the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines
that an adjustment of more than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period
over- or under-collections." The portion of the proposed UEX Rider rate that is attributable to
under-collection as of March 31, 2012 is $0.0063, calculated by dividing the deferred
uncollectible accounts expense balance at that date by applicable annual volumes, which
changed by more than 10% of the current UEX Rider rate.

9. The portion of the proposed UEX Rider rate attributable to estimated
uncollectible expense net of applicable customer arrearage payments and late payment charges
for the 12 months ending March 31, 2013, is $0.1462, calculated by dividing the net estimated
dollar amount by annual volumes.

10.  The proposed UEX Rider calculation reflects a reduction in deferred uncollectible
expense in the amount of $9,827,943.06 from late payment charges billed to customers for the
period from April 2011 through March 2012, as agreed to in the Stipulation and
Recommendation filed in DEO's last base rate case, Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR, et al. In
addition, the same amount was used as the estimate of late payment charges to be credited to
deferred uncollectible expense for the 12 months ending March 31, 2013.

11. In prior years’ calculations, DEO used historical twelve-month volumes to

calculate the rider rate per Mcf. Due to the unusually warm weather during the past winter, the



historical annual volumes are considerably lower than they would otherwise be. The lower
volumes would have the effect of increasing the rider rate slightly and could result in an over-
recovery in the next year’s filing if the temperatures during the 2012-2013 winter are closer to
normal. For this reason, DEO has calculated the per Mcf rate in this application using planned
volumes based on normal weather for the prospective twelve-month period ending March 31,

2013. Using the projected volumes resulted in a decrease of $0.0110 in the proposed UEX Rider

rate.

12. The resulting rate of $0.1525 per Mcf for all DEO customers subject to the UEX
Rider is just and reasonable and should be approved. Copies of the proposed and scored current

tariff sheets are Attachment 3 to this Application.

WHEREFORE, DEO respectfully requests that the Commission approve the adjustment
of DEO's Uncollectible Expense Rider as proposed in this Application.
Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Melissa L. Thompson

Mark A. Whitt (Counsel of Record)
Andrew J. Campbell

Melissa L. Thompson

WHITT STURTEVANT LLP
PNC Plaza, Suite 2020

155 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 224-3911
Facsimile: (614) 224-3960
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE EAST OHIO GAS
COMPANY D/B/A DOMINION EAST OHIO



DOMINION EAST OHIO
Uncollectible Expense Rider
Annual Balance Reconciliation - 2012

)
@
| @)

)

®)
3 O
Y
®)
&)

10

@

Balance - Beginning of Month

Bad Debts Written Off
Commission-Ordered UEX Audit

Recovery - Base Rates

Recovery - Bad Debt Rider

Recovery - Other

Incremental Bad Debt [(2)+(3)-[(4)+(5)+(6)]]
Balance Subtotal [(1) + (7)]

Carrying Charges [[(1)+(8)]/2 x (d)]

Cumulative Balance for Recovery

Monthly Carrying Charge Rate
Annualized short-term debt rate

Attachment 1

Page 1 of 2
YTD Q1
January February Total 2011
6,773,777.65 $ 5,513,324.29 § 3,322,000.24 $ 6,773,777.65
3,351,194.00 2,700,268.02 8,565,387.00
706,325.67 653,687.65 1,823,986.33
3,906,892.76 4,238,918.13 12,542,562.09
(1,262,024.43) (2,192,337.76) (2,346,799.23) (5,801,161.42)
5,511,753.22 3,320,986.53 972,616.23
1,571.07 1,013.71 3,093.70
5,513,324.29 § 3,322,000.24 $ 975,709.93 8 975,709.93

0.02558%
0.472171%

0.02295%
0.423682%



%0STHIT'0 YOEFSLE'Q

%6LSO6ED %LTFBLE'D %HEOLLE O %00SS9E'0 %LOSTSED %STIOLED %0SSTLED %806L8€°0 %EBEISED %66650°0
%S1ST0'0 %HEOT0'0 %91120°0 %0S020°0 %TP0T0°0 %08610'0 %60610'0 %60020°0 %ET020°0 %10120°0 %0E610°0 %66120'0
SYLLL'ELL'®  § SOLLLELL'D s (68Tr0CLe) $ SGIECPFIT $ SP6L6'LIS § (6L'9ST'6ZI'S) (0T109°61ZET)  § (€97 09L6D) s (Or'989F69T0) & (LEOITGLIED) § (FLOSLLAZID) 5 (G 0856IS0D § (66RO §
(GSEFEDD) 9 TFL ¥LT EIRET] Gvion OFes™ OFr9TE) @®Z50%) (ZL909FY OTFY @STL6D (980990 06D
$TITI'008'9 69'SEO'ELL'D (€9'0L0°TL8) LUTSL'PPT'L 88'9¥'895 (££°€8T°LTIS) (08'9€°912°€T) (9L°618°95L°61) (69°6L0°069°22) (IZ9ETSLT'ED) (+7'607°€8210) (L0°026°915'91) (26'£96°8+0°T1)
€9PI86ET €L 8SBLOCHOL BSE00LI0T) TETLLOLS LIE09'L69'S LELTET608 E8CESTIED 0L998°LE6 T 890ESGRY @rSSELeRT) (AESTIEILT) (€T620997°S) (ESFLTG00T)
STH09TLETE OLOTOVEE T 8CI8TT6LT SBT65TG6 T ISTETGEL T G6RIOTES T FETORBELT SI'1LTS00T 9560 199C LYOTT9ELT BT TPEIEI6LE 66 6EVEILY
SOITTHIT'LL TOLI't8Y SS'SYTFOE Y6'L6V'EPT 61°688°€8 9T'LEY'LY LE R Y1°68C°865 ETLIL'ESTT 99°£T9'TETT ELEYTG6T'E 65°688'680°y 8SSTYIIE Y
£6'969°97€'79 TL'SOT'EI0 1T SSETH'6L 11298 TILT £'189°02S°L TTH8I°166%6 10°5¥8'82L°8 00°LTHIHS'S LTLSYPOE 99°'8LL°080°€ STT00616'T LB6LIOTHT YO'165°696°€
(GEECOGErS)  § (GBTHOTLEY $ SGTEGTrLT $ SV6L6LIS $ (GL9sTTlS) 8 (OTTO9SICED  § GOULEOILGD § (OF989769T0) § (LEOTOGLIED § GLOSTISTTD § GORCHIcoN 8 Geoes 0507 § (GEEGO6ErD)  §
1107 EEN[TEEET QEWIAON 1q0P0 Rqudeg jsnany LTy dunf LG dy PIRR Kigniqag Kwenuep
1m0y,
Tozaieg

T JuomIEny

Q)R 1qIp ULI}-POYS pIzIenuuy
oy a3am) Suikre) ppuopy

»)

£332000y 10§ omERg IARIWNDY (oF)
() x A so3awn) Bmkare) ()
W+ (D moqng 2duvey (g)
[+EHMIHEO+@)] 199 pry eywawdnduy (1)
SO ~ £194030y  (9)
1PNy 1920 peg - 194039y (S)
seY Iseq - K19409Y (§)
NPy XAN pradpsg-uoisstamo) (g)
HO WNUA S19aq pra (7)

WO Jo Fupmugdeg - ouereg (1)

1102 - WopENPu00Y Mdurey Ernay
Japry Asuadxg ajguofedun
OIHO LSV NOININOG




DOMINION EAST OHIO
Uncollectible Expense Rider Calculation
2012

Balance of Deferred Uncollectible
Accounts Expense @3/31/2012

Estimated Uncollectible Accounts Expense
for Twelve Months Ending 3/31/2013

Charge-offs, Net of Customer Recoveries
Late Payment Charges

Net Amount
Total to be Collected

Revised UEX Rider Rate
Approved Rate Implemented Effective August 4, 2011

Uncollectible Expense Rider Adjustment

Projected Volumes April 2012 - March 2013

Amount
$ 975,709.93
$ 32,383,294.71
$ (9,827,943.06)
$ 22,555,351.65
$ 23,531,061.58

154,311,305

Attachment 2

Unit Rate/
Mecf
$ 0.0063
$ 0.1462
$ 0.1525
$ 0.0261
3 0.1264



Attachment 3, Page 1 of 2
The East Ohio Gas Company Tenth Revised Sheet F-UER 1
Superseding Ninth Revised Sheet F-UER 1

Uncollectible Expense Rider

Applicability

Applicable to all Customers responsible for payment of East Ohio’s Interim Emergency and
Temporary PIP Plan Rider.

An additional charge of $0.1525 per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for service rendered
under the applicable rate schedules to recover the cost associated with uncollectible accounts
arising from those Customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible Expense Rider. East
Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio requesting
approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment of more than plus
or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or under-collections.

Issued: Effective: With bills rendered on or after

Filed under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 12-319-GA-UEX
Anne E. Bomar, Senior Vice President




Attachment 3, Page 2 of 2

The East Ohio Gas Company Minth-Tenth Revised Sheet F-UER 1
Superseding Eighth-Ninth Revised Sheet F-UER 1

Uncollectible Expense Rider

Applicability

Applicable to all Customers responsible for payment of East Ohio’s Interim Emergency and
Temporary PIP Plan Rider.

An additional charge of $0.15250626% per Mcf shall be applied to all volumes for service
rendered under the applicable rate schedules to recover the cost associated with uncollectible
accounts arising from those Customers responsible for paying the Uncollectible Expense
Rider. East Ohio shall file an application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
requesting approval to change the rate if the Company determines that an adjustment of more
than plus or minus ten percent is needed to adjust for prior period over- or under-collections.

|

ssued: Fuby26,26H Effective: With bills rendered on or after Ausust4264++

Filed under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. +£12-319-GA-UEX
Anne E. Bomar, Senior Vice President



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

5/30/2012 12:06:06 PM

Case No(s). 12-0319-GA-UEX

Summary: Application of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio for Approval
of an Adjustment to its Uncollectible Expense Rider Rate electronically filed by Ms. Melissa L.
Thompson on behalf of The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio



